Cash and cash equivalents (interest bearing) 778,808 600,215

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities – floating rate (current) - (2,985,481)

Interest bearing liabilities – fixed rate (current) (1,408,472) (1,112,389)

Interest bearing liabilities – fixed rate (non-current) (3,726,553) (4,158,500)

Net exposure (4,356,217) (7,656,155)

Harris Technology Group Limited Annual Report 2018/19 |   49

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(for the Financial Year ended 30 June 2019)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure.  Within this analysis consideration is given

to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable

interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting

date:

At 30 June 2019, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables

held constant, post-tax profit / (loss) and other comprehensive income would have been affected as

follows:

Post Tax Profit/(Loss) ($) Other Comprehensive Income

($)

Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)

2019 2018 2019 2018

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) (43,562) (76,562) (43,562) (76,562)

- 1% (100 basis points) 43,562 76,562 43,562 76,562

The movements in post-tax profit / (loss) and other comprehensive income are due to a larger net

exposure as at 30 June 2019.  The sensitivity is lower in 2019 than in 2018 as a result of this decreased

net exposure.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents

and trade and other receivables.  The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of

the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note.

[…]

against unfavourable exchange rate movements for the purchases undertaken in foreign currencies.

The Group’s risk management policy is to hedge between 25% and 50% of anticipated cash flows

(purchase of inventory) in US Dollars for the subsequent 12 months.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period, expressed in Australian

dollars, was as follows:

2019 2018

$ $

Forward/Option exchange contracts

Buy US dollars - 1,861,470

- 1,861,470

The carry amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial

liabilities at reporting date, expressed in Australian dollars, were as follows:

2019

$

2018

$

Financial assets

Cash - US dollars 3,314 54

Financial liabilities

Loans - US dollars - (62,500)

Net exposure 3,314 (62,446)

Harris Technology Group Limited Annual Report 2018/19 |   51

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(for the Financial Year ended 30 June 2019)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

Foreign currency risk

At 30 June 2019, had the Australian dollar moved, with all other variables held constant, pre-tax profit

/ (loss) would have been affected as follows:

Pre Tax Profit/(Loss) ($)

Higher / (Lower)

2019 2018

Consolidated

+5% (500 basis points) 165 3,122

- 5% (500 basis points) (165) (3,122)

The percentage change is the expected overall volatility of the significant currency, which is based

on management’s assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration

movements over the last 6 months each year and the spot rate at each reporting date. The actual

foreign exchange loss for the year ended 30 June 2019 was $2,062 (2018: foreign exchange gain

$34).

Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through

the use of private equity facility and equity raisings.

At 30 June 2019, 48.63% of the Group’s financial liabilities will mature in less than one year (2018: